

No. 23-853

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, AND MICHAEL BROWN,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALLISON D. DANIEL
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
ADaniel@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply 1

 I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with This
 Court’s Equity Jurisprudence 2

 II. The Seventh Circuit Has Created An
 Important Split with the Ninth and
 Eleventh Circuits..... 8

 III. The FTC’s End-Run Around *AMG Capital*
 Presents An Issue of Paramount
 Importance..... 11

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	1–4, 8, 10–11
<i>CFPB v. Consumer First Legal Grp., LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 694 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5–6
<i>FTC v. Am. Screening, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-cv-1021 RLW, 2022 WL 2752750 (E.D. Mo. July 14, 2022).....	10
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-30 JCM, 2022 WL 18106047 (D. Nev. Dec. 30, 2022).....	9
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2018) (<i>CBC I</i>)	4–5
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-194, 2021 WL 4146884 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2021) (<i>CBC III</i>)	8
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 710 (7th Cir. 2023) (<i>CBC IV</i>).....	6, 8
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	1, 5, 8–10
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 10
<i>FTC v. Publishers Business Servs., Inc.</i> , 540 F. App’x 555 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	7
<i>FTC v. Simple Health Plans LLC</i> , 58 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2023).....	10

<i>FTC v. Zaappaaz, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02717, 2024 WL 1237047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2024).....	9
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	3
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	1–2, 4–5
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020)	1–2, 4–7
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	10
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	6–7
Federal Trade Commission	
Improvement Act, tit. II, § 206, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183, 2193 (1975)	2
FTC Act Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1–4, 10–11
FTC Act Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	1–11
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	2–3, 5
<i>Resident Home, LLC; Analysis of Proposed Consent Order to Aid Public Comment</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 58,279 (Oct. 21, 2021).....	3
